• provide specialized training.

24. Reclassification and comparative numbers

216. Beginning in 2018, the Fund has updated the presentation of statement of changes in net assets available for benefits such

that it provides more meaningful information to the user of the financial statements by presenting all investments related changes

as part of investment income (loss) and adding further breakup of administrative expenses . Refer Note 13 for additional and updated

disclosure.

217. As a result, certain line items have been amended in the statement of changes in net assets available for benefits and related

notes to the financial statements. All comparative figures have been adjusted to confirm to the current year’s classification. The

reclassification has no impact in net assets available for benefits.

United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund

Notes to the financial statements

Page 67 of 71

218. The net zero effect of the change is summarized below:

   (Thousands of United States dollars)

Previously reported

2017 Adjustment

After reclassification

2017

Investment income

Net change in fair value of investments 9 081 326  - 9 081 326

Interest income  361 742  - 361 742

Dividend income  865 788  -  865 788

Income from real assets  65 530  -  65 530

Less: Transaction costs and management fees (133 145) - (133 145)

Less: Withholding tax - (2 518) (2 518)

Other investment related income/(expense), net - 9 379 9 379

 10 241 241  6 861 10 248 102

Contributions 2 400 912 - 2 400 912

Other income  11 624  (11 624)  -

Benefit expenses

From withdrawal settlements and full commutation benefits  194 803  -  194 803

From retirements benefits 2 479 573  - 2 479 573

Other benefits/adjustments (1 106) (13) (1 119)

Tot 2 673 270  (13) 2 673 257

Administrative expenses  97 400  -  97 400

Other expenses   2 807  (2 232)   575

Withholding tax expense  2 518  (2 518)  -

Increase in net assets available for benefits 9 877 782 - 9 877 782

25. Subsequent events

219. At the time of signing these financial statements, the management of the Fund is not aware of any reportable event after the

reporting date in accordance with IPSAS 14. Only the Fund’s management has the authority to amend these financial statements.

United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund

Page 68 of 71

Annex - Statistics on the operations of the Fund

Table 1: Number of participants as of 31 December 2018

Member

Organization

Participants

as at 31

December

2017

New

Entrants

Transfer

Separations Adjustments 2)